Due from central banks 1,336 (1,853) (517)

Due from banks and other financial institutions 15,745 (5,952) 9,793

Changes in interest income 83,463 (61,563) 21,900

Liabilities

Deposits 18,084 (19,015) (931)

Due to banks and other financial institutions 16,826 (9,826) 7,000

Debt securities issued 1,367 119 1,486

Changes in interest expenses 36,277 (28,722) 7,555

Impact on net interest income 47,186 (32,841) 14,345

Note:	 Changes in volume are measured by the changes in average balances, while the changes in interest rate are measured by the changes
in average interest rates. Changes resulted from the combination of volume and interest rate have been allocated to the changes
resulted from business volume.

Interest Income

�� Interest Income on Loans and Advances to Customers

Interest income on loans and advances to customers was RMB616,541 million, RMB1,053 million or 0.2% higher than that
of the previous year. PBC cut benchmark interest rates on RMB loans five times in 2015 and the average yield of loans and
advances to customers decreased by 50 basis points.

ANALYSIS OF THE AVERAGE YIELD OF LOANS AND ADVANCES TO CUSTOMERS BY MATURITY STRUCTURE

In RMB millions, except for percentages

2015 2014

Item
Average
balance

Interest
income

Average yield
(%)

Average
balance

Interest
income

Average yield
(%)

Short-term loans 3,944,455 176,248 4.47 3,684,391 185,177 5.03

Medium to long-term
  loans 7,662,872 440,293 5.75 6,914,703 430,311 6.22

Total loans and
  advances to customers 11,607,327 616,541 5.31 10,599,094 615,488 5.81

ANALYSIS OF THE AVERAGE YIELD OF LOANS AND ADVANCES TO CUSTOMERS BY BUSINESS LINE

In RMB millions, except for percentages

2015 2014

Item
Average
balance

Interest
income

Average yield
(%)

Average
balance

Interest
income

Average yield
(%)

Corporate loans 7,060,495 394,299 5.58 6,750,524 413,751 6.13

Discounted bills 432,191 19,593 4.53 221,383 12,746 5.76

Personal loans 3,228,124 171,894 5.32 2,873,029 162,346 5.65

Overseas business 886,517 30,755 3.47 754,158 26,645 3.53

Total loans and
  advances to customers 11,607,327 616,541 5.31 10,599,094 615,488 5.81

Discussion and Analysis

20

�� Interest Income on Investment

Interest income on investment was RMB170,833 million, RMB11,571 million or 7.3% higher than that of the previous year.
Specifically, interest income on investment in bonds not related to restructuring was RMB166,399 million, representing an
increase of RMB12,329 million or 8.0%, mainly because the Bank increased bond investment during the reporting period,
resulting in a rise of RMB318,942 million in the average balance of investment in bonds not related to restructuring. In 2015,
the bond market showed an overall descending yield curve. However, thanks to the optimization of portfolio structure, the